News Flash

Summit County Government

Posted on: August 17, 2020

Air Quality Health Advisory Continues for Wildfire Smoke

SC Smoke Aug 17

Additional wildfires reported impacting local air conditions; fire ban continues in Summit County

Contact: Nicole Valentine, Public Affairs Coordinator - Public Health

SUMMIT COUNTY – The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) has issued an air quality health advisory for wildfire smoke for Jackson, Grand, Summit, Clear Creek, Gilpin and Park Counties. Locations include, but are not limited to Rand, Kremmling, Granby, Winter Park, Breckenridge, Silverthorne, Georgetown, Central City, and Fairplay. The air quality advisory is in response to moderate to heavy smoke observed due to the Cameron Peak and Williams Fork wildfires. The advisory is in effect from 9 a.m., Monday, Aug. 17, lasting until 9 a.m., Tuesday, Aug. 18. 

Public Health Recommendations: If smoke is thick or becomes thick in your neighborhood you may want to remain indoors. This is especially true for those with heart disease, respiratory illnesses, the very young, and the elderly. Consider limiting outdoor activity when moderate to heavy smoke is present. Consider relocating temporarily if smoke is present indoors and is making you ill. If visibility is less than 5 miles in smoke in your neighborhood, smoke has reached levels that are unhealthy.

Outlook: Smoke will gradually diminish late Monday morning as atmospheric mixing increases, with the slowest improvement occurring in valley locations. By Monday afternoon the wind at the fires will initially be variable in direction, but will eventually shift to the north. This could bring periods of moderate to heavy smoke for areas to the south of both wildfires through Monday evening. By late Monday evening smoke will begin to drain into lower lying areas surrounding both fires. This will bring longer duration, heavy smoke through early Tuesday morning to drainages near the Cameron Peak wildfire including Poudre Canyon Road and Joe Wright Creek. Meanwhile, heavy overnight smoke from the Williams Fork wildfire will impact locations along Grand County Road 3 and Poudre Canyon Road. Note: Larimer County and other Front Range locations could also be impacted by smoke from these wildfires. However those areas are currently covered by an advisory under the regulatory Action Day program.  

Given the hot and dry weather conditions and severity of wildfire risk, Stage 2 Fire Restrictions continue to be in effect for all of Summit County. Under Stage 2 Fire Restrictions, the following activities and uses are prohibited: 

  • Fires on private property
  • Fires in designated developed camping or picnic areas
  • Fires within dispersed camping areas or other forested areas
  • Use of a charcoal grill
  • Use of any explosives, including explosive targets and tracer ammunition
  • Inflation or propulsion of a hot air balloon
  • Any type of fireworks display
  • Pile burns, regardless of any previously issued permit from the local fire district or Summit County Environmental Health
  • Operating any internal combustion engine without a properly installed and functioning spark arresting device

For more information about these restrictions, visit the Summit County Government website

For more information describing wildfire smoke and protective measures in the context of COVID-19, visit the Summit County Public Health Blog.

Local air quality information is available at the Summit County Government wildfire smoke page.

Consult the CDC COVID-19 Self-Checker if you are experiencing symptoms, to help you determine whether you need further assessment or testing for COVID-19.

###

Continúa el aviso de salud sobre la calidad del aire para el humo de incendios forestales

Incendios adicionales reportados que impactaron las condiciones del aire local; la prohibición de incendios continúa en el Condado de Summit

Contacto: Nicole Valentine, Coordinadora de Asuntos Públicos, Salud Pública del Condado de Summit

CONDADO DE SUMMIT – El Departamento de Salud Pública y Medio Ambiente de Colorado (CDPHEha emitido un aviso de salud sobre la calidad del aire para el humo de incendios forestales para los condados de Jackson, Grand, Summit, Clear Creek, Gilpin y Park. Las ubicaciones incluyen, pero no se limitan a Rand, Kremmling, Granby, Winter Park, Breckenridge, Silverthorne, Georgetown, Central City y Fairplay. El aviso de calidad del aire es en respuesta al humo de moderado a denso observado debido a los incendios forestales de Cameron Peak y Williams Fork. El aviso está vigente desde las 9:00 a.m. del Lunes 17 de agosto hasta las 9:00 a.m. del Martes 18 de agosto.

Recomendaciones de Salud Pública: Si el humo es denso o se vuelve denso en su vecindario, es posible que desee permanecer adentro. Esto es especialmente cierto para las personas con enfermedades cardíacas, enfermedades respiratorias, los muy jóvenes y los ancianos. Considere limitar la actividad al aire libre cuando hay humo de moderado a denso. Considere la posibilidad de mudarse temporalmente si hay humo en el interior y lo está enfermando. Si la visibilidad es de menos de 5 millas en el humo en su vecindario, el humo ha alcanzado niveles que no son saludables.

Perspectiva: El humo disminuirá gradualmente a última hora de la mañana del lunes a medida que aumenta la mezcla atmosférica, y la mejora más lenta se produce en las ubicaciones de los valles. Para el lunes por la tarde, el viento en los incendios será inicialmente variable en dirección, pero eventualmente cambiará hacia el norte. Esto podría traer períodos de humo de moderado a denso para las áreas al sur de ambos incendios forestales hasta el lunes por la noche. A última hora del lunes por la noche, el humo comenzará a drenar hacia las áreas más bajas que rodean ambos incendios. Esto traerá humo denso y de mayor duración hasta la madrugada del martes a los desagües cerca del incendio forestal de Cameron Peak, incluidos Poudre Canyon Road y Joe Wright Creek. Mientras tanto, el humo denso durante la noche del incendio forestal de Williams Fork afectará lugares a lo largo de Grand County Road 3 y Poudre Canyon Road. Nota: El condado de Larimer y otras ubicaciones de Front Range también podrían verse afectados por el humo de estos incendios forestales. Sin embargo, esas áreas están actualmente cubiertas por un aviso en el marco del programa regulador del Día de Acción. 

Dadas las condiciones climáticas cálidas y secas y la gravedad del riesgo de incendios forestales, las restricciones contra incendios de la Etapa 2 continúan vigentes para todo el Condado de Summit. Bajo las restricciones de la Etapa 2, las fogatas están prohibidas en áreas de picnic, campamentos, propiedad privada y áreas boscosas. Las siguientes actividades y usos también están prohibidos según las restricciones de la Etapa 2:

  • Uso de parrillas de carbón
  • Fuegos en chimeneas o cualquier otro fogón al aire libre o aparato de fuego recreativo fabricado, independientemente de cualquier permiso emitido previamente por el distrito de bomberos local
  • Uso de explosivos, munición trazadora o blancos explosivos
  • Uso o venta de fuegos artificiales
  • Quemas de montones, independientemente de los permisos emitidos previamente
  • Inflado o propulsión de un globo aerostático
  • Uso de cualquier motor sin un dispositivo parachispas que funcione correctamente.

Para obtener más información sobre estas restricciones, visite: Summit County Government website

Para obtener más información que describe el humo de los incendios forestales y las medidas de protección en el contexto de COVID-19, visite el Summit County Public Health Blog.

La información local sobre la calidad del aire está disponible en Summit County Government wildfire smoke page.

Consulte al autoevaluación de COVID-19 de los CDC si tiene síntomas, para que le ayude a determinar si necesita más evaluaciones o pruebas para detectar COVID-19.

###

Facebook Twitter Email

Other News in Summit County Government

Black Lives Matter

A Commitment to Equity

Posted on: June 12, 2020
emergency resources page 1

Summit County emergency resources

Posted on: March 18, 2020
SC Public Health 3c

Standing Public Health Order

Posted on: March 17, 2020
CDC illustration of ultrastructural morphology exhibited by coronaviruses.

Colorado Has First Case of COVID-19

Posted on: March 5, 2020
CDC illustration of ultrastructural morphology exhibited by coronaviruses.

Coronavirus Risk Low in Summit County

Posted on: February 28, 2020
A sign on the County Courthouse door indicates the building is a polling center.

Early Voting Open in Summit County

Posted on: October 29, 2019
Officials from Summit County and Silverthorne cut a ribbon across the new trail.

Cortina Trail Now Open

Posted on: October 7, 2019
Residences in Frisco

Notices of Valuation Mailed May 1

Posted on: May 1, 2019
Duane Dailey, Veterans Service Officer

Mobile Vet Center Arrives Feb. 19

Posted on: February 15, 2019

Utility Outages in Summit County

Posted on: February 8, 2019